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Before using this product, please read this user manual carefully to ensure that

you fully understand the product and can use it correctly. After reading this user
manual, please keep it in a safe place for future reference. Improper use of this
product may cause serious injury to yourself or others, or result in product
damage and property loss. By using this product, you are deemed to have under-
stood, recognized and accepted all the terms and contents of this document. The
Company shall not be responsible for any damages caused by the user's failure to
use this product in accordance with this user manual.

In accordance with laws and regulations, the company reserves the right of final
interpretation of this document and all documents related to this product. This
document is subject to change, update, revision or termination without notice.
Please visit our website for the latest product information.

@ The company shall not be held responsible for any damage caused by force
majeure(e.g. fire, typhoon, flood, earthquake) or use under other abnormall
circumstances by the customer.

@ The company bears no responsibility for loss caused by the use of non-stan-
dard connectors.

@®The company shall not be liable for any damage caused by non-compliance

with the standard operation.
@®Please do not disassemble the product. Otherwise, the warranty will be voided.
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¢ Available On > Available On
You can connect this product via & App store Google Play

APP to view information, control the
device and personalize settings.

Scan the QR code to down-

load our Smart Control APP.

Extra Battery*1

User Manual*] Battery Expansion Cable*]



https://manualsfile.com

Product Description

Specifications
Output
Extra Battery Port Output 44V~56.5V
Diigp"t:‘r %iggjttte 12V10A 120W Totall
USB-A Output 5V3A; 9V2A; 12V1.5A [18W Max]
USB-C Output 5V3A; 9V3A; 12V3A; 15V3A; 20V5A [100W Max]
Anderson Output 12V30A
Input
Extra Battery Port Input 44V~56.5V
Solar Input 12V~148V MPPT: 18V~140V 15A Max 2100W Max
Cigarette Lighter Input 12V~15V 8A Max
General Info
Battery Capacity 2048Wh(51.2V/40Ah)
Battery Type LiFePO4
Working Temperature 32°F~104°F (0°C~40°C)
Storage Temperature -4°F~140°F (-20°C~60°C)
Dimension 18.1¥10.6*10.0in (460*270*255mm)

Net Weight 41.8Ib (19kg)
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Product Description

o
Overview
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Product Description

LCD Screen

Charge/Discharge Error Battery Output Power
Time Left Warning Capacity Circle Display
] ° ° °

Input

o

J

@------emmemmmmemaaaa [ S ') ®
Battery Capacity High Temperature Low Temperature Input Power
Percentage Indicator Indicator Display

Notice: when the power station is charging and discharging simultaneously, it

displays the remaining charge time if the input power exceeds output power;
Otherwise, it shows a fixed number "99".
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Connection Method

a) Turn off the power station and the extra battery before connecting or discon-
necting them.

b) Use battery expansion cable to connect the extra battery and the power station.
¢) When successfully connecting, the extra battery and the power station will

charge and discharge together.
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Power ON/OFF

a) Press and hold the main power button for 3 seconds to turn the main power

on or off.

b) When the main power is on, short press the main power button to turn the

screen on or off.

¢) The product will shut down after 5 minutes without operation.
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Solar Charging

a) Use MC4 to Anderson charging cable to connect solar panels and the power station.
b) Connect 6*240W solar panels at most in series to get maximum power.
c) Make sure the solar panels meet the following requirements:

OCV:148V; Current: 15A; Max Power: 2100W
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Error Code & Trouble Shooting

Error

Code

EOO8

E009

EQI0

EOT

EO12

EO14

EQI5

E020

EO21

E022

E023

Status

AR
flashing, no output

A+FER+ R

flashing, no output

A+ TN
flashing, no output

A+ [EEH +
flashing, no output

0ooo
"I' [ [ [

flashing, no input

AR+

flashing, no output

A+ [N
flashing

ooon
‘+ (][] w

flashing

A+ [EER
flashing, no output

A+ R
flashing

Lol —USB-A

—=USB-C

Cause

Overload or short circuit
of 12V30A output port

Overload or short circuit of
24V auxiliary power

Overload or short
circuit of the cigarette
lighter output port.

Overload or short circuit
of the USB-A port.

Overload of the USB-C
port.

Over temperature of

internal PV charging board.

Over temperature of
12V30A output port.

BMS communication
failure.

Over voltage of single
battery cell.

Low Voltage of single
battery cell.

Battery total voltage too
high.

Solution

Press the DC output power
button to restore.

Reduce the loads on DC
output port.

Press the DC output
button to restore.

Press the DC output power
button to restore.

press the DC output
button to restore.

Stop charging and wait for the
temperature returning to normal.

Restart after the tempera-
ture returning to normal.

Contact after sales service
team for further support.

Stop charging and discharge
until the battery voltage
returns to normal.

Charge the device until the
voltage returns to normal.

Stop charging and start
discharging until the battery
voltage returns to normal.
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Error Code & Trouble Shooting

Error
Code

E024

E025

E026

E028

E029

EO30

Status

A+ R
flashing, no output

AR+

flashing, no output

A+ -+

flashing, no output

AR+

flashing, no input

A+FEEE

flashing, no input

AR
flashing

Cause

Battery total voltage too

low.

High temperature of
battery.

Low temperature of
battery.

Charge over tempera-
ture.

Over temperature of
MOSFET.

Connect the wrong
expansion battery.

If the issue persists, contact support.

Solution

Charge the device until the
voltage returns to normal.

The device will automatically
return to normal when the
temperature returns to normal.

The device will automatically
return to normal when the
temperature returns to normal.

Charge the device after the
temperature returning to normal.

The device will automatically
return to normal when the
temperature returns to normal.

Connect correct extra
battery to restore.
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Scan QC code for FAQ.

Certification and Compliance

FCC Warning

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1)This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that
may cause undesired operation. Any changes or modifications not expressly
approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to

operate the equipment.
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FCC Warning

Notice:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B
digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential instal-
lation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and,
if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interfer-
ence will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by
one or more of the following measures:

(1)Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

(2)Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

(3)Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

(4)Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncon-
trolled environment.

This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm

between the radiator & your body.
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[

Clause de non-responsabilité

Avant dutiliser ce produit, veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'utilisation pour
vous assurer de bien comprendre le produit et de pouvoir I'utiliser correctement.
Apreés avoir lu ce manuel d'utilisation, veuillez le conserver dans un endroit sar
pour consultation ultérieure. Une utilisation incorrecte de ce produit peut entrainer
des blessures graves pour vous-méme ou autrui, ainsi que des dommages au
produit et des pertes matérielles. En utilisant ce produit, vous étes réputé(e) avoir
compris, reconnu et accepté 'ensemble des termes et du contenu de ce docu-
ment. La société ne saurait étre tenue responsable des dommages causés par le
non-respect de ce manuel dutilisation lors de l'utilisation du produit.
Conformément aux lois et réglements, la société se réserve le droit d'interprétation
finale du présent document ainsi que de tous les documents relatifs & ce produit.
Ce document est susceptible d'étre modifié, mis & jour, révisé ou résilié sans
préavis. Veuillez consulter notre site web pour obtenir les derniéres informations
sur ce produit.

@La société ne peut étre tenue responsable de tout dommage causé par un cas
de force majeure (par exemple, incendie, typhon, inondation, tremblement de
terre) ou par une utilisation du client dans d'autres circonstances anormales.
@La société n'assume aucune responsabilité pour les pertes causées par l'utilisa-
tion de connecteurs non standard.

@La société ne sera pas responsable des dommages causés par le non-respect
du fonctionnement standard.

@ Veuillez ne pas démonter le produit. Dans le cas contraire, la garantie sera

annulée.
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Application

. s Available On Available On
Vous fpouvez connecter ce prodU|t ‘ APP Store > Google Pldy

via l'application pour afficher des
informations, contréler l'appareil et
personnaliser les paramétres.

Scannez le code QR pour télécharg-

er notre application Smart Control.

OUPES,

Batterie supplémentaire*

Cdble d'extension de la batterie*1 Manuel d'utilisation*1
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Description du produit

” ege o
Spécifications
Sortie
Sortie du port de 44 V~56.5 V
batterie supplémentaire !

Sortie allume-cig-
are et CC 12 V 12V10 A 120 W au total
Sortie USB-A 5V3A; 9V2A; 12V1.5A [18W Max]

. 5V3A;9V3A;12V3A;15V3A;
Selits LS 20V 5 A [100 W max ]
Sortie Anderson 12V 30 A

Entrée

Entrée du port de batterie

. . 44 V~56,5V
supplémentaire

12 V~148 V MPPT : 18 V~140 V 15 A max.

Entrée solai
re 2100 W max.

Entrée de l'allume-cigare 12 V~15 V 8 A max.

Informations générales

Capacité de la batterie 2 048 Wh (51,2 V/40 Ah)
Type de batterie LiFePO4
Température de fonctionnement 32 °F~104 °F (0 °C~40 °C)
Température de stockage -4 °F~140 °F (-20 °C~60 °C)
Dimension 18,1*10,6*10,0 pouces (460*270*255 mm)

Poids net 41,8 1b (19 kg)
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Description du produit

Apercu

»»»»»

Port de sortie Port de sortie  Bouton d'alimen- Port de sortie Port de sortie
usB-C Anderson tation principale  allume-cigare CC 5521
. . ° ° .
: : OUPES

Y
\\ i //
® ° ¢ o
Port de sortie  Bouton d'alimenta- Ecran LCD Bouton d'alimenta-
USB-A tion de sortie CC tion de sortie CC

Port d'entrée
solaire/voiture

Port de batterie
supplémentaire
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Description du produit

Ecran LCD

Temps de charge Avertissement Cercle de capacité Affichage de la
[décharge restant derreur de la batterie puissance de sortie
[ ([ ] [

N

Output
Watts

-------- oo ((1a0 ) eEs
\LIL)./) 889

Input

Mins Hours Watts

@--- e mee—aas @--""  temaaad ® )
Pourcentage de Indicateur de Indicateur de basse Affichage de la
capacité de la batterie température élevée température puissance d'entrée

Attention: Lorsque la station d'alimentation recharge et décharge simultané-

ment, elle affiche le temps de charge restant si la puissance d'entrée dépasse la

puissance de sortie ; sinon, elle affiche un nombre fixe « 99 ».
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Méthode de connexion

a) Eteignez la station d'alimentation et la batterie supplémentaire avant de les
connecter ou de les déconnecter.

b) Utilisez le cable d'extension de batterie pour connecter la batterie supplémen-
taire et la station d'alimentation.

c) Une fois la connexion établie, la batterie supplémentaire et la station d'alimen-

tation se chargeront et se déchargeront ensemble.

_OUPES,,
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Allumer/Eteindre

a) Appuyez et maintenez le bouton d'alimentation principale enfoncé pendant 3
secondes pour allumer ou éteindre 'alimentation principale.

b) Lorsque l'alimentation principale est allumée, appuyez brievement sur le
bouton d'alimentation principale pour allumer ou éteindre I'écran.

c) Le produit s'éteint aprés 5 minutes d'inactivité.

/
OUPES| hold 3S
——oupes

[V
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Recharge solaire

a) Utilisez le cable de recharge MC4 vers Anderson pour connecter les panneaux
solaires et la station d'alimentation.

b) Connectez au maximum 6 panneaux solaires de 240 W en série pour obtenir une
puissance maximale.

c) Veérifiez que les panneaux solaires répondent aux exigences suivantes :

OCV:148 V; courant:15 A ; puissance maximale : 2100 W
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Code d'erreur et dépannage

Code
d'erreur

EO008

E009

EO10

EOT

EO12

EQ14

EO15

E020

EO21

E022

E023

Etat

A+ TR
clignotant, pas de sortie

aauuf® clignotant

AR

clignotant, pas de sortie
poon

‘-}- 2888- Bl —USB-A
clignotant, pas de sortie
oooon

"" BE888.-

clignotant, pas de sortie
[ [ o T}

"" BB88.-

clignotant, pas d'entrée

AR+

clignotant, pas de sortie
poon

A"' [

clignotant

A+ R
clignotant

A+ TN

clignotant, pas de sortie
[aTatura]

‘+ OO0

clignotant

Bl —USB-C

Cause

Surcharge ou court-circuit

du port de sortie 12V 30 A

Surcharge ou court-cir-
cuit de l'alimentation
auxiliaire 24 V

Surcharge ou court-circuit

du port de sortie
allume-cigare.

Surcharge ou court-cir-
cuit du port USB-A.

Surcharge du port USB-C.

Surchauffe de la carte de
charge PV interne.

Surchauffe du port de
sortie 12V 30 A.

Echec de la communi-
cation avec le BMS.

Surtension d'une cellule
de batterie unique.

Faible tension d'une

cellule de batterie unique.

Tension totale de la
batterie trop élevée.

Solution

Appuyez sur le bouton
d'alimentation de sortie CC
pour la restauration.

Réduisez les charges sur le
port de sortie CC.

Appuyez sur le bouton de sortie
CC pour la restauration.

Appuyez sur le bouton
d'alimentation de sortie CC
pour la restauration.

Appuyez sur le bouton de sortie
CC pour la restauration.

Arrétez le chargement et
attendez que la température
revienne d la normale.

Redémarrez I'appareil une fois
que la température est
revenue d la normale.

Contactez I'équipe du service
apres-vente pour obtenir de l'aide.

Arrétez la charge et effectuez une
décharge jusqu'a ce que la tension
de la batterie revienne & la normale.

Chargez l'appareil jusqu'da ce que
la tension revienne a la normale.

Arrétez de charger et
commencez a décharger
jusqu'a ce que la tension de la
batterie revienne d la normale.
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Code d'erreur et dépannage

Code
d'erreur

E024

E025

E026

E028

E029

E030

Etat

A + IR
clignotant, pas de sortie

A+EER+H0

clignotant, pas de sortie

Qoo

"" [ i o +

clignotant, pas de sortie

A+EEER -+

clignotant, pas d'entrée

A0

clignotant, pas d'entrée

Q000
AR

clignotant

Cause

Tension totale de la
batterie trop faible.

Température élevée de
la batterie.

Basse température
de la batterie.

Surchauffe de la charge.

Surchauffe du MOSFET.

Connexion d'une batterie
d'extension inadaptée.

Si le probléme persiste, contactez le support.

Solution

Chargez l'appareil jusqu'd ce que
la tension revienne da la normale.

L'appareil revient automatique-
ment & la normale lorsque la
température redevient normale.

L'appareil revient automatique-
ment & la normale lorsque la
température redevient normale.

Rechargez l'appareil une fois
que la température est
revenue & la normale.

L'appareil revient automatique-
ment & la normale lorsque la
température redevient normale.

Connectez une batterie
supplémentaire correcte pour
la restauration.
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Questions frequemment posées

Scannez le code QR pour accéder a la FAQ.

Certification et conformiteé

Avertissementde la FCC

Cet appareil est conforme & la partie 15 des réglements de la FCC. Le fonctionne-
ment est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer
dinterférences nuisibles, et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence regue,
y compris celles pouvant provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable. Toute modifi-
cation ou changement non expressément approuvé par la partie responsable de

la conformité pourrait annuler le droit de l'utilisateur & utiliser 'équipement.
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Avertissement de la FCC

Attention:

Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites d'un appareil
numérique de classe B, conformément & la partie 15 des régles de la FCC. Ces limites
sont congues pour offrir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles
dans une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement génére, utilise et peut émettre de
I'énergie de fréquence radio et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux
instructions, il peut causer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio.
Cependant, il 'y a aucune garantie que des interférences ne se produiront pas lors
d'une installation particuliére. Si cet équipement provoque des interférences nuisi-
bles & la réception radio ou télévisuelle, ce qui peut étre déterminé en éteignant et
en rallumant I'équipement, l'utilisateur est encouragé & essayer de corriger les
interférences en prenant une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

(1) Réorienter ou déplacer l'antenne de réception.

(2) Augmenter la distance entre léquipement et le récepteur.

(3) Brancher l'appareil sur une prise de courant située sur un circuit différent de celui
sur lequel le récepteur est branché.

(4) Pour toute aide, vous pouvez contacter le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV

expérimenté.

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements de la FCC
établies pour un environnement non controlé.

Cet équipement doit étre installé et utilisé avec une distance minimale de 20 cm

entre le radiateur et votre corps.
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Descargo de responsabilidades

Antes de usar este producto, consulte cuidadosamente este manual del usuario
para asegurarse de que comprende completamente el producto y puede usarlo
correctamente. Después de leer este manual del usuario, consulte mantener
protocolo en un lugar seguro para futuras referencias. El uso incorrecto de este
producto puede causar lesiones graves a usted u otras personas, o provocar
dafos al producto y pérdida de propiedad. Al usar este producto, se considera que
ha comprendido, reconocido y aceptado todos los términos matemdticos y
contenidos de documento. La Empresa no serd responsable de ningln darfo
causado por el incumplimiento del usuario al utilizar este producto de acuerdo con
este manual del usuario. De acuerdo con las leyes y regulaciones, la empresa se
reserva el derecho de la version interpretacion de este documento y todos los
documentos relacionados con este producto. Este documento estd sujeto a cam-
bios, actualizaciones, revisiones o terminacidn sin previo aviso.

Por favor visite nuestro sitio web para obtener la informacién mds reciente del
producto.

®La empresa no serd responsable de ningln dafo causado por fuerza mayor (por
ejemplo, incendio, tifén, inundacion, terremoto) o por el uso en otras circunstancias
anémalas por parte del cliente.

@®La empresa no asume responsabilidad por pérdidas causadas por el uso de
conectores no estdndar.

@La empresa no serd responsable de ningun dafio causado por el incumplimiento
de la operacidn estandar.
@ Por favor, no desmonte el producto. De lo contrario, la garantia quedard anulada.
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Aplicacion

¢ Available On > Available On
Puede conectar este producto a & App store Google Play

través de la aplicacién para consul-
tar valores, controlar el dispositivo y
personalizar la configuracion.

Escanee el cédigo QR para descargar
nuestra aplicacién Smart Control.

OUPES

Bateria Extra*1

Cable de Expansién Manual del Usuario*]
de Bateria*
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Descripcion del Producto

Especificaciones

Salida

Salida del ’Puerto dela 44\ ~ 56,5V
Bateria Extra

CC 12V y Salida de

Encendedor de Cigarrillos 12 V10 A120 W Total

Salida USB-A 5V3A;9V2A;12VI15A[18W Méx]
Salida USB-C 5V3A9V3AI2V3AISV3IA
20V 5 A [100 W Méx]
Salida Anderson 12V 30 A
Entrada

Entrada del Puerto de

la Bateria Extra 44V ~56,5V

el ol 12V ~148 V MPPT: 18 V ~ 140 V 15 A Max

2100 W Méax
Encendedor de Cigarrillos 12V ~15V 8 A Mdx
Entrada
Informacion General
Capacidad de la Bateria 2048 Wh (51,2 /40 Ah)
Tipo de la Bateria LiFePO4
Temperatura de Funcionamiento 32 °F ~ 104 °F (0 °C ~ 40 °C)
Temperatura de AlImacenamiento -4 °F ~ 140 °F (-20 °C ~ 60 °C)
Dimensiones 18,1¥10,6*10,0 pulgada (460*270*255 mm)

Peso Neto 418 1b (19 kg)
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Descripcion del Producto

Resumen

Puerto de Salida
USB-C
®

®
Puerto de
Salida USB-A

Puerto de la
Bateria Extra

Botdn de Puerto de Salida
Puerto de Salida  Alimentacion del Encendedor Puerto de Salida
Anderson Principal de Cigarrillos CC 5521
e ) ° *
A o ; TN 5
UPES . .
f :
R R £ "
7] 7 | —
----- TH-t=
( : e e N P R
N
\\ i :
¢ ¢ é
Botdn de Alimentaciéon Pantalla LCD Boton de Alimentaciéon
de Salida CC de Salida CC

Puerto de Entrada
Solar/Coche
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Descripcion del Producto

Pantalla LCD

Tiempo Restante de Error Ciclo de Capacidad Visualizacion de
Carga/Descarga Advertencia de la Bateria Energia de Salida
[ ] ([ ] [

1 |\ 8888
LIL \\ILILS./) B883..

Mins Hours Watts

@----immeseeneneeee @esee el ® °

Porcentaje de Indicador de Alta Indicador de Baja Visualizacion
Capacidad de la Temperatura Temperatura de Energia
Bateria de Entrada

AVisO: Cuando la estacién de energia estd cargando y descargando simulténea-
mente, muestra el tiempo de carga restante si la energia de entrada supera la

energia de salida; De lo contrario, muestra un nimero fijo "99".
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Método de ConeXxion

a) Apague la estacion de energia y la bateria adicional antes de conectarlas o
desconectarlas.

b) Utilice el cable de expansién de la bateria para conectar la bateria adicional y
la estacién de energia.

c) Al conectarse con éxito, la bateria adicional y la estacion de energia se

cargardn y descargardn juntas.
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Encendido/Apagado

a) Mantenga pulsado el boton de alimentacion principal durante 3 segundos
para encender o apagar la alimentacion principal.

b) Cuando la alimentacion principal estd encendida, presione brevemente el
botén de alimentacion principal para encender o apagar la pantalla.

c) El producto se apagard después de 5 minutos sin operacion.
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Carga Solar

a) Utilice el cable de carga MC4 a Anderson para conectar los paneles solares y la
estacion de energia.

b) Conecte un maximo de 6*240 W paneles solares en serie para obtener la méxima
potencia.

c) Asegurese de que los paneles solares cumplan con los siguientes requisitos:

OCV: 148 V; Corriente: 15 A; Alimentacion Maxima: 2100 W
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Codigo de Error y Solucion de Problemas

geog:_rgoor Estado Causa
‘ = Sobrecarga o cortocir-
E008 g BEEH.- cuito del puerto de salida
parpadeando, sin salida del12V30A
Sobrecarga o cortocir-
E009 ' au/a®® Parpadeando cuito de la alimentacion
auxiliar de 24 V
Sobrecarga o cortocircuito
EQI0 ‘+ BEEH- +m del puerto de salida del
parpadeando, sin salida  encendedor de cigarrillos.
EON "*' HBE0..- gl —vss- Sobrecarga o cortocir-
parpadeando, sin salida cuito del puerto USB-A.
012 A+ N -+ B Sobrecarga del
parpadeando, sin salida puerto USB-C.
014 ‘+ Sobretemperatura de la
parpadeando, no entrada placa de carga PV interna.
Sobretemperatura
+[=TeTar= il -+ ]
EO15 ‘ 2lslalap m del puerto de salida
parpadeando, sin salida de 12V 30 A.
£020 A+ R Falla de comuni-
parpadeando cacioén BMS.
021 A+ Sobrevoltaje de una celda
parpadeando de la bateria individual.
£022 ‘+ Bajo Voltaje de una
parpadeando, sin salida celda de la bateria.
£023 A+ R Voltaje total de la bateria
parpadeando demasiado alto.

Solucién

Presione el botén de alimentacion
de salida CC para restaurar.

Reduzca las cargas en el
puerto de salida de CC.

Presione el boton de
salida CC para restaurar.

Presione el botén de alimentacion
de salida CC para restaurar.

presione el boton de salida
CC para restaurar.

Detenga la carga y espere a
que la temperatura vuelva a
la normalidad.

Reinicie tras el retorno de la
temperatura a niveles normales.

Contacte con el equipo de
servicio postventa para
obtener mds apoyo.

Detenga la carga y descargue
hasta que el voltaje de la bateria
vuelva a la normalidad.

Cargue el dispositivo hasta que el
voltaje vuelva a la normalidad.

Detener la carga e iniciar la
descarga hasta que el voltaje de la
bateria vuelva a la normalidad.
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Codigo de Error y Solucion de Problemas

g:g:rg; Estado Causa Solucién
£024 A+ R Voltaje total de la bateria  Cargue el dispositivo hasta que el
parpadeando, sin salida demasiado bajo. voltaje vuelva a la normalidad.

El dispositivo volverd automati-

£025 AR+ Alta temperatura de la camente a la normalidad
parpadeando, sin salida bateria. cuando la temperatura vuelva
a la normalidad.
El dispositivo volverd automati-
E026 "l' BEEE-- Baja temperatura de camente a la normalidad
parpadeando, sin salida la bateria. cuando la temperatura vuelva
a la normalidad.
E028 ‘+ BE88.-- +m Carga con temperatura Cargue el dispositivo tras volver
parpadeando, no entrada excesiva. la temperatura a la normalidad.
El dispositivo volverd automati-
£029 AR Temperatura excesiva camente a la normalidad
parpadeando, sin salida del MOSFET. cuando la temperatura vuelva a
la normalidad.
E030 "l‘ g888.- Conexién de la bateria de Conecte la bateria adicional

parpadeando expansion incorrecta. correcta para la restauracion.

Si persiste el problema, contacte con el apoyo.
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Preguntas Frecuentes

Escanee el codigo QC para ver las preguntas frecuentes.

Certificacion y Cumplimiento

Advertenciade FCC

Este dispositivo cumple con la Parte 15 de las Normas de FCC. El funcionamiento
estd sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) Este dispositivo no puede causar
interferencia daning, y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia
recibida, incluida aquella que pueda causar un funcionamiento no deseado.
Cualquier cambio o modificacién no aprobado expresamente por el parte

responsable del cumplimiento podria anular la autoridad del usuario para operar

el equipo.
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Advertenciade FCC

Aviso:

Este equipo se ha sometido a pruebas y cumple con los limites para un dispositivo
digital de Clase B, de conformidad con la Parte 15 de las Normas de FCC. Estos
limites se disefiaron para ofrecer protecciéon razonable contra interferencias perju-
diciales en una instalacién residencial. El equipo genera, utiliza y puede radiar
energia de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala ni utiliza de conformidad con las
instrucciones, podria provocar interferencias perjudiciales a las comunicaciones por
radio. Sin embargo, no hay garantia de que no se produzcan interferencias en una
instalacién en particular. Si este equipo no causa interferencia perjudicial en la
recepcion de la radio o television, lo cual puede determinarse y apagando o encen-
diendo el equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia
tomando una o mds de las siguientes medidas:

(1)Reoriente o reubique la antena receptora.

(2)Aumente la distancia entre el equipo y el receptor.

(3)Conecte el equipo a una toma de corriente de un circuito distinto al que esté
conectado el receptor.

(4)Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico de radio / television con experiencia para

ayuda.

Este equipo cumple con los limites de exposicidn a radiacién de la FCC establecidos
para un entorno no controlado.

Este equipo debe instalarse y operarse con una distancia minima de 20 cm entre el

radiador y su cuerpo.



https://manualsfile.com

OUPES

NO POWER OOPS WITH OUPES
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